As of June 30, 2021, the Company has oil derivative contracts to protect future aviation fuel
consumption. The probable scenarios used by the Company are the market curves at the June 30,
2021 closing for derivatives that protect the fuel price risk. The table below shows the sensitivity
analysis in US dollars of the fluctuation of aviation fuel barrel prices:

(a) HOA – Heating Oil
(b) Average price in US dollars, per gallon, projected for the next 12 months.

30.8.3 Risk factor: changes in interest rates

As of June 30, 2021, the Company held financial investments and debts linked to various types of
rates. In the sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments, the impact on annual interest
was only considered on positions with values and exposed to such fluctuations, according to the
scenarios shown below:

(a) Weighted rate.

30.9 Capital management

The Company seeks capital alternatives in order to satisfy its operational needs, aiming at a capital
structure that it considers adequate for the financial costs and the maturity dates of funding and its
guarantees. The Company continuously monitors its net indebtedness.

Description Rate 06/30/21 Rate 06/30/21

Net exposure at 6/30/2021 5.0022   (19,722,197) 5.9276   833,415

Effect on profit or loss

Foreign currency devaluation by -50% 2.5011   9,861,099 2.9638   (416,708)

Foreign currency devaluation by -25% 3.7517   4,930,549 4.4457   (208,354)

Foreign currency appreciation by 50% 7.5033   (9,861,099) 8.8914   416,708

Foreign currency appreciation by 25% 6.2528   (4,930,549) 7.4095   208,354

Consolidated

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €

Description Price
(b)

06/30/21

HOA reference price at 6/30/2021 $211 (4,567)

Effect on profit or loss

HOA devaluation by -50% $106 (202,605)

HOA devaluation by -25% $159 (101,335)

HOA appreciation by 50% $317 203,158

HOA appreciation by 25% $264 101,577

Exposure to HOA
(a)

Consolidated

Description Rate (p.a.) 06/30/21 Rate (p.a.)
(a)

06/30/21

Net exposure at 6/30/2021 4.2% (2,499)   0.2% (929)

Effect on profit or loss

Interest rate devaluation by -50% 2.1% 1,249   0.1% 465

Interest rate devaluation by -25% 3.1% 625   0.1% 232

Interest rate appreciation by 50% 6.2% (1,249)   0.2% (465)

Interest rate appreciation by 25% 5.2% (625)   0.2% (232)

Consolidated

Exposure to CDI Exposure to LIBOR rate

 ______________________________________________________________________ 49

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the quarterly information
   June 30, 2021
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

31 NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

32 COMMITMENTS

32.1 Aircraft acquisition

As of June 30, 2021, the Company had contractually assumed the commitment to acquire 138
aircraft, 97 directly from manufacturers and 41 from lessors (132 as of December 31, 2020, 94
directly from manufacturers and 38 from lessors). The amounts shown below are brought to present
value using the weighted discount rate of leasing transactions and do not necessarily characterize a
cash outflow as the Company evaluates the acquisition of financing to meet these commitments.

32.2 Letters of credit

As of June 30, 2021, the Company issued letters of credit in the amount of US$507 million (US$522
million as of December 31, 2020), equivalent to R$2,538,561 (R$2,713,794 as of December 31,
2020) and of R$32,151 (R$38,270 as of December 31, 2020) related to security deposits,